Vishal  Mehta  aided  and  abetted  M/s  Karolina  with  his  involvement  in  the  

Clandestine removal operations  established on record which is  contrary to the  

provisions of Custom Act,  namely, aided and abetted in the smuggling of 1534 cut  

and polished diamond weighing 237.99 carat worth Rs.4,52,43,030/-(Rupees Four  

Crore Fifty Two Lakh Forty Three Thousand and Thirty Only) by concealing the  

said goods in the export package sent from his company M/s Unijewels (HK) Ltd,  

Hong  Kong,  which  with  the  DRI  Investigation  the  smuggling  operation  was  

brought to light; thereby have  rendered the subject goods liable to confiscation

[...]

under  Section  111  Customs  Act;  and  further  abetted  with  M/s  Karolina  and  

involved himself in the smuggling operation pertaining to the import of 2033.90  

Carats of synthetic moissanite in guise of cut and polished diamonds having mis-

declared value of  Rs.28,20,98,701/- (Rupees Twenty Eight Crore Twenty Lakhs  

Ninety  Eight  Thousand  Seven  Hundred  One  Only) and  re-determined  value  

Rs.3,35,590/-(Rs. Three Lakhs Thirty Five Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Only).  

Thus I hold that Shri Vishal Mehta has rendered himself to penalty under Section  

112(a) Customs Act. 

83.43 (b) M/s Unijewels (HK) Ltd, Hong Kong 

Further, as per the material evidence on record Shri Vishal Mehta is the owner of  

M/s Unijewels (HK) Ltd, Hong Kong and that M/s.

[...]

corroborated by the Expert Test Report IDI-DRI-07 to IDI-DRI-12 that the goods  

were in fact synthetic moissanite  seized which was supplied M/s Unijewels (HK)  

Ltd., Hong Kong. Thus 2033.90 Carats of synthetic moissanite mis declared in guise  

of  cut  and  polished  diamonds  having  mis-declared  value  of  Rs.28,20,98,701/- 

(Rupees Twenty Eight Crore Twenty Lakhs Ninety Eight Thousand Seven Hundred  

One Only) and re-determined value  Rs.3,35,590/- (Rs.  Three Lakhs  Thirty  Five  

Thousand Five  Hundred Ninety  Only)  as  per   Panchnama Dtd 06.09.2022 is  on  

record.  I  accept the value determined by Expert Valuer of  Rs 3,35,594/-  as  the  

value  determined under  Section 14 Customs Act  read with  the  Valuation  Rules  

thereof. I find the inflated false invoice and related material documents supplied by